l_" 7 0
;9' L f e

4
‘ 'f:d_s :

Tl
et

i

Original Instructions
M-DRAWO1-E
(2012.04)







Foreword

This manual is a guidebook for an option “Drawing Line device”.

Please read this manual thoroughly and operate the device after you understand the contents.

This manual may contain discrepancies in detailed specification as compared with the actual production.
If you have any question about this manual, consult your TAJIMA distributor.

Please keep this manual with care near the machine for quick reference,

Tokai Industrial Sewing Machine Co., Ltd.

Important safety instructions

Items that require your special attention on handling this device are specified below.

Indicates that there is a lot of danger of death or serious injuries[*1].

AWARNlNG Indicates that there is a likelihood of death or serious injuries[*1].

ACAUT'ON Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which may result in minor or
moderate injury[*2] or property damage.

*1:A condition caused by electric shock, injury, fracture of a bone, etc., that leads to aftereffects, or an injury that
necessitates hospitalization or visits to a hospital over a long period.

*2:An injury that does not necessitate hospitalization or visit to a hospital over a long period.

®: Prohibited items

A: Iltems that may cause electric shock

o: Items that must be followed carefully to ensure safe operation

PTO4



Table of contents

1. Outline of the device

2.

Handling of device
2-1. How to attach a refill of a ballpoint pen

2-2. Up/down of device
Frame travel data

Setting on the operation panel
4-1. Jump Convert

4-2. Automatic Stitch Type Selection

Example

Of USAQE...ueeiiiiiiiee e

Items to notice at installation of software .......................

Parts list



PT04

Drawing Line device

1 « Outline of the device

State of the device at the lower position State of the device at the upper position

T

T T

o

The cover is detached for the explanation in
above photo.

Use the device after understanding the following items.
(1) The device will move all heads together. It is impossible to suspend the device at each head.

(2) The device does not have protective function against frame movement. Even when the device is
at the lower position, manual frame travel is possible. In some cases, the device could touch the
frame.

(3) The upper/lower position of the device is not detected electrically. Even when the device stops
during working due to some kind of cause, any error message will not be displayed on the
operation panel.

(4) When turning off the power of the embroidery machine, the device will be at the upper position
(in case air pressure is normal).

(5) During operation of the embroidery machine or the main shaft is not at fixed position, the device
does not work.

(6) When the error code 2E2 (the air compressor pressure sensor error) is detected, the embroidery
machine will stop. However, this device will be allowed to move.



2

Drawing Line device

(7) Shrinkage may occur after working depending on the fabric to use. For this reason, misalignment
between the line drawn by a ballpoint pen and stitching may occur a little.

(8) The frame travel when drawing performs by 1-stitch unit. The drawing may become dot line due
to the ink stain etc immediately after frame travel stops.

N TN

(9) Frame traveling speed can not be changed on the operation panel. The larger the stitch length,
the shorter drawing time becomes. However, there is a possibility that precise drawing could not
be made due to vibration of the machine. On the contrary, the smaller the stitch length, precise
drawing could be made, but the longer drawing time becomes.

PTO4



Drawing Line device

2. Handling of device

2-1. How to attach a refill of a ballpoint pen

Introduced hereunder is an example of attaching a refill of a ballpoint pen to an accessory ballpoint
pen adapter. Please prepare a refill of a ballpoint pen on customer’s side.

Size of a ballpoint pen adapter (mm)
118.5

13

9.5 mm S R

dia. 7

(1) Insert a refill 2 of a ballpoint pen into a ballpoint pen adapter 1 and pull it about 11 mm out.

1 2

11 mm

Fix a refill 2 of a ballpoint pen finally.
At this moment, inserting only is
enough.

(2) Cover a pen adapter 3 on a ballpoint pen adapter 1.
1 3

PTO4



4

Drawing Line device

(3) Insert a ballpoint pen adapter 1 into pen holder 4 and set this adapter by pushing up. Face the
screw 6 to the rear and set the holder support 7.

[Viewing from the rear of the table]

PT04



PT04

Drawing Line device

(4) Detach a ballpoint pen adapter 1 temporarily to adjust the size of a refill 2 of a ballpoint pen so
that a refill 2 of a ballpoint pen touches the table lightly, then tighten the screw 8 and 6. At this
moment, do not tighten the screw 8 and 6 too much.

/ |

B




6

Drawing Line device

2-2. Up/down of device

When moving up/down the device, press manual switch equipped under the table.

A\ CAUTION

®When moving up/down the device, do not put your hands, etc. around the device. Moving up/
down the device could injure you.

® Move up/down the device in the state that the bobbin is positioned at 90° or the device does not
touch the bobbin, it could damage the device or the bobbin.

~ Manual switch

(1) When the device is at the upper position, press the switch, then the device will lower.
(2) When the device is at the lower position, press the switch, then the device will lift up.

(3) When the device is at the lower position and start or the main shaft departs from the fixed position,
the device will lift up.

3. Frame travel data

(1) Change all frame travel data to jump data when drawing by a ballpoint pen.

(2) Offset amounts between needle location of the sewing head and a refill of a ballpoint pen of the
device are 63 mm at right, and 20 mm at front. In data, X: -63 mm, Y: +20 mm.

[Viewing from the top]

Needle location

Refill of ballpoint pen

PTO4



Drawing Line device

4. Setting on the operation panel

Change the following setting on the operation panel. For details of setting, refer to the user’s manual
of the machine.

4-1. Jump Convert
(1) Press F1 key to display “1 Jump Convert” screen.

(2) Set the value of “Frame travel mode” to “B”.

[1 Jump Convert

M __ 3 __INO/1~9

FM 3 __JNO/1~9

Frame travel B A/B Select B.
mode
A: Batch
B: 1-stitch unit

oJump code

4-2. Automatic Stitch Type Selection
(1) Press B key to display “2 Auto Stitch type Selection” screen.

(2) Select the step to draw by a ballpoint pen, and then select the embroidery mode “N”.

N (normal embroidery)

3_R @ N/3 |

PTO4



8

Drawing Line device

5. Example of Usage

S Start position of design

.-@®
(1) ..-=" v Frame stepping
A“_ . (5) Line drawn by a ballpoint pen
B Sewing
The frame stepping in the figure moves by
\ 1-stitch unit.

() E ? Regarding frame stepping movement (1) and
¢ 6)" [ :

(4) (6), consider carefully about offset amount
¥ | " between needle location of the sewing head
' and a refill of a ballpoint pen of the device.

o 1 L&

(3)—
(1) Start the machine by bar switch at design start position S, and perform frame stepping (1) to stop
code A, then stop once at stop code A.

(2) Press the manual switch to lower the device. Starting the machine by bar switch will draw the line
at the frame travel from (2) => (3) => (4) => (5) in order, and stop by stop code B.

(3) Press the manual switch to lift up the device. Starting the machine by bar switch will perform the
frame stepping (6) from B to C, and stop once by stop code C.

(4) Setting the material to sew and starting the machine by bar switch will start sewing (7) and stop
once at stop code D.

(5) Processing cut of material and starting the machine by bar switch will perform frame stepping (8)
from stop code D to design start position S.

When using the heater wire cutting device, make a margin to cut by this cutting device with jump
data on design data before stopping at stop code D.

PTO4



Drawing Line device

6. Items to notice at installation of software

When installing the software in this machine such as version upgrade of the software, it is necessary
to overwrite the contents of “EXTENSION.TXT” file in the software. Overwrite the contents of this file
according to the following procedure.

[Procedure]

(1) Extract the software “V***_LN_**EXE” (*** is version symbol).

(2) Double-click “EXTENSION.TXT” (indicated by the arrow). After double-clicking, the text data will
be opened.

Organize ¥ ™ Open ~ New folder = O @
Name ‘ Date modified Type Size

L. TLMX_Parameter 4/4/2012 8:40 AM File folder

‘." BootLoader.exe 4/25/2008 2:11 PM Application 16 KB

4 CrypSSLCE.dIl 12/16/2004 6:57 PM  Application extensi. 8 KB
[ EXTENSIONTXT * 3/26/2012 3:56 PM  TXT File 1KB| f
W InstMX.exe 11/19/2009 9:15 PM  Application 672 KB
mlp.exe 7/4/2008 5:13 PM Application 16 KB

o IPSetting.ini 7/4/2008 6:00 PM Configuration setti... 1KB

4 libeay32.dll 8/6/2004 11:55 PM Application extensi... 973 KB

4 libxmi2ce.dil 9/27/2004 9:26 PM  Application extensi... 480 KB

4 MCCEdI 9/27/2004 1008 PM  Application extensi. 53 KB

& MCMCE.dIl 9/27/2004 9:55 PM Application extensi... 34 KB

Wi MXCEXE 1/13/2010 2:30 PM Application 585 KB

(3) Change the value of “Draw” to “1” to overwrite.

_
B % ¢ = | EXTENSION.TXT - WordPad (= E [
Hnme View ‘@‘
5‘1'2'3'4'5 KKy

|lcut unit] T
#Setting range 0 to 99 * 0.lsec
on=0
off=0

[Frame Drive Duty of 12.8mm or more]
#Set value 0: usually (100%) 1: It changes depending on the speed
Duty=0

m

[Draw Line Devicel

#Set val 0: NO 1:YES
Draw=0$ o

< m | »

100% (=) {J )

Draw=0: M-axis position 0° at normal embroidery (Bobbin is right from the front view)
Draw=1: M-axis position 270° at normal embroidery (Bobbin is front from the front view)

This completes the working. Proceed to install the software of the machine.

PTO4



10

Drawing Line device

7. Parts list

N

»@/
B

o e
@W&J@

A
V)

\\\\\\\\\\\\

DR-1 Drawing Line device

PTO4



DRAW LINE DEVICE

DR-1

No. Part Name Part No. Remark
1 |STAY :MAIN BODY 01.Z010710010
2 BASE :BEARING GUIDE 0Lz010720000
3 |ROD :BEARING GUIDE 012010730000
4  STAY :AIR CYLINDER 0Lz010740000
5 BASE :UP/DOWN SECTION 01L.Z010750000
6 |COLLAR :CYLINDER KNUCKLE 0LZ010760000
7 KNUCKLE :AIR CYLINDER 01L.Z010770000
8 HOLDER SUPPORT :LOWER 0Lz010780000
9 |ADAPTER :PEN 01.Z010790000
10 HOLDER :PEN 0Lz2010800000
11 |ADAPTER :BALL-POINT PEN 012010870000
12 |HOLDER SUPPORT UPPER 0L.z010810000
13 |FULCRUM PIN :HOLDER SUPPORT 01.Z010820000
14 |PLATE :UP/DOWN GUIDE 0L.z010830000
15 |BASE :POSITIONING 012010850000
16 | STAY :POSITIONING PLUNGER 0L.z010860000
17 |SPRING PLUNGER :PJL5-3 615400050000
18 |COMPRESSION SPRING :8P*40 619181520000
19 AR CYLINDER :CJ2B10-125AR 673100460000
20 SPEED CONTROLLER :NSE04-M5 67120016K000
2] ROLLER 6 :DE-RL6 637100060000
22 COVER :DRAW LINE DEVICE 9A2210700000
23 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD SET SCREW :M4*8 S170040801TN
24 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW :M8*18 S120081801TN
25 SPRING WASHER :M8 S402080001KC
26  PLAIN WASHER :M8*18*T1.6 $301081801sC
27 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW :M4*10 S120041001TD
28 PLAIN WASHER :M4*10*T0.8 S301041003SD
29  SPRING WASHER :M3 S402030002KD
30 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW :M3*6 S120030601TD
31 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW :M5*12 S120051201TD
32 COUNTERSUNK HEAD SCREW :M3*6 S150030602SD
33 SPRING WASHER :M4 S402040002KD
34 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD SET SCREW :M3*4 S170030401TN
35 |HEXAGON NUT TYPE 3 :M5 S212050002SD
36 HEXAGON NUT TYPE 1:M5 S210050002SD
37 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW :M3*8 S120030801TD
38 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW :M5*18 S120051802TD
39 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW :M4*8 S120040801TD
40 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW :M4*5 S120040501TD
4] HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD SET SCREW :M3*3 S170030301TN
42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

(PT04)




DR-2

AIR PIPING

(PT04)



AIR PIPING

DR-2

No. Part Name Part No. Remark
1 |ELECTRO-MAGNETIC VALVE :SY5140-5M0 672100240010
2 | LUCKY HOSE 67410003K000
3 REGULATOR :AW2002-B[A] 671100100A00
4 HALF UNION :KQ2H08-02S 670100560000
5 |SILENCER :AN203-02 670100790000
6 | REDUCING TEES :KQ2T04-06 670100660000
7  TEES :KJT04-00 670100770000
8 |POLYURETHANE TUBE :TU0805B-20 674100470000
9  |POLYURETHANE TUBE :TU0604W-20 674100450000
10 |POLYURETHANE TUBE :TU0604B-20 674100370000
11 |POLYURETHANE TUBE :TU0425BU-20 674100350000
12 |POLYURETHANE TUBE :TU0425R-20 674100340000
13 |BRACKET :VALVE 01.0430660010
14 HALF UNION :KQ2H06-02S 670100630000
15 |BASE :FIXED POSITION SENSOR O0N0131650000
16 |SENSOR :PHOTO-INTERRUPTER 642200090001
17 |BRACKET :UPPER SHAFT SENSOR PLATE 0N0130830000
18 |PLATE :UPPER SHAFT SENSOR 0N0130840000
19 |HOLDER :BALANCER 030730020000

20 SWITCH BOX :DRAW LINE[A] ON013183BS00

21  SWITCH :MANUAL TYPE[A] 0J0605200A00

22 SEQUENCER :ZEN :DRAW LINE DEVICE 0J3102100000

23 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW :M5*8 S120050802TN

24 TRUSS HEAD SCREW :M4*10 S130041001SD

25 PAN HEAD SCREW :M4*20 S160042001SD

26  PLAIN WASHER :M4*8*T0.8 S301040803SD

27  PLAIN WASHER :M5*12*T0.8 S301051202sC

28 |SPRING WASHER :M5 S402050001KC

29 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW :M4*10 S120041002TN

30 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW :M5*12 S120051201TD

3] |PANHEAD SCREW :M3*6 S160030602SD

32 PANHEAD SCREW :M3*10 S160031002SD

33 | TRUSS HEAD SCREW :M4*12 S130041201SD

34 PAN HEAD WOOD SCREW :4.5P*25 S560510251TN

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

(PT04)




1st Edition April, 2012

B Manufactured by:
Tokai Industrial Sewing Machine Co., Ltd.

NO.1800, Ushiyama-cho, Kasugai, Aichi-pref., 486-0901, Japan
Telephone:568-33-1161 Fax:568-33-1191

B Distributed by:
Tajima Industries Ltd.

19-22, Shirakabe, 3-chome, Higashi-ku, Nagoya, 461-0011, Japan
Telephone:52-932-3444 Fax:52-932-2457

B Authorized Distributor:

®Copy, reprint, or reform of a part or whole of this manual without permission is prohibited.



	1. Outline of the device
	2. Handling of device
	2-1. How to attach a refill of a ballpoint pen
	2-2. Up/down of device

	3. Frame travel data
	4. Setting on the operation panel
	4-1. Jump Convert
	4-2. Automatic Stitch Type Selection

	5. Example of Usage
	6. Items to notice at installation of software
	7. Parts list


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




